



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

JARED KILEEN,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

No. S-1-SC-39256
(Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-39384)

TAMBERIN DIDIO, FARM BUREAU
PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY, and PROGRESSIVE
DIRECT INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants-Respondents.

PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN CHIEF

Oral Argument Requested

**Civil Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court,
Case No. D-202-CV-2019-06635, Hon. Denise Barela Shepard**

**THE LAW OFFICE OF
BRIAN K. BRANCH**
Brian K. Branch
127 Bryn Mawr Dr., SE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
(505) 764-9710
bbranch@bkblaw.net

DAVIS KELIN LAW FIRM, LLC
Ben Davis
127 Bryn Mawr Dr., SE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87106
(505) 242-7200
bdavis@daviskelin.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner
Jared Kileen*

Table of Contents

	<u>Pages</u>
Table of Authorities	i
I. Introduction	1
II. Question Presented	3
III. Summary of Facts	4
IV. Course of Proceedings and Disposition	6
V. Standard of Review	8
VI. Argument	8
A. New Mexico’s Long-Standing Policy Requires Insurers, Including Progressive, to Provide Consumers Complete Information Regarding Available UM/UIM Coverage So Consumer Can Make Informed Choices	8
B. Progressive’s Policy Violates New Mexico Law Because It Does Not Offer UM/UIM Coverage Options For Each Vehicle Insured and Does Not Provide the Cost of the UM/UIM Coverage Premium For Each Vehicle	13
C. The Court of Appeals’ February 7, 2023 Memorandum Opinion, Based on the <i>Lueras</i> Decision, Is Limited to “All of Nothing” Stacking, Not The Absence of Options to Select or Reject UM/UIM Coverage For Each Vehicle Insured	17
D. Retroactive Application Is Required	19
VI. Conclusion	21
Rule 12-318(G) NMRA Statement of Compliance	iv

Table of Authorities

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>New Mexico Cases:</u>	
<i>Arias v. Phoenix Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 2015-NMCA-027, 495 P.3d 1136	9, 11
<i>Beavers v Johnson Controls World Servs., Inc.</i> , 1994-NMSC-094, 118 N.M. 391, 881 P.2d 1376	19
<i>City of Rio Rancho v. Amrep Sw. Inc.</i> , 2011-NMSC-037, 150 N.M. 428, 260 P.3d 414	8
<i>Jordan v. Allstate</i> , 2010-NMSC-051, 149 N.M. 162, 245 P.3d 1214	2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 18, 19
<i>Lueras v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 2018-NMCA-051, 424 P.3d 665	11, 12, 17
<i>Marckstadt v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2010-NMSC-001, 147 N.M. 678, 228 P.3d 462	2, 3, 9, 16, 19
<i>Montano v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 2004-NMSC-020, 135 N.M. 681, 92 P.3d 1255	1, 3, 5, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16, 18, 20
<i>Padilla v. Dairyland Ins. Co.</i> , 1990-NMSC-025, 109 N.M. 555, 787 P.2d 8	18, 19
<i>Potter v. Pierce</i> , 2015-NMSC-002, 342 P.3d 54	8
<i>Progressive Nw. Ins. Co. v. Weed Warrior Servs.</i> , 2010-NMSC-050, 149 N.M. 157, 245 P.3d 1209	10, 11, 12, 18

Romero v. Dairyland Ins. Co.,
1990-NMSC-111, 111 N.M. 154, 803 P.2d 24311, 18

Rummel v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
1997-NMCA-041, 123 N.M. 752, 945 P.2d 970 8

Salas v. Mountain States Mut. Cas. Co.,
2007-NMCA-161, 143 N.M. 113, 173 P.3d 35 8

Smith v. Durden,
2012-NMSC-010, 276 P.3d 943 8

Ullman v. Safeway Ins. Co.,
2023-NMSC-030, 539 P.3d 668 7, 15, 16,
17, 19

United Nuclear v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
2012-NMSC-023, 285 P.3d 644 8

Whelan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2014-NMSC-021, 329 P.3d 646 12

Statutes:

NMSA 1978,
§ 66-5-3019, 11, 15, 18
§ 66-5-301(A) 1, 3
